Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, February 28, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted

enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the
meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report
1.3 District Engineer Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Status Report — Wastewater Pigging Project
1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, February 28, 2022
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, January 24, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $85,471.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7117-7140), $70,957.48.
4.3 Payroll, $9,868.62.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 578-580, $32,261.08.
4.5 Reimbursements $417.16, Mileage $641.25.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Engstrom water connection request. Action.
5.2 Draft report Glendale Hydraulic Water Study. Discussion.
5.3 Receive and file Conflict of Interest Form 700. No Action.
5.4

G. Public Hearings — None.
H. Closed Session

Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation (§ 54956.9): Closed
Time certain 7:00 PM, Edwards v. FGCSD, Case No.: CV2200214

|. Future Agenda Items
8.1

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, March 28, 2023.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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ATTENDANCE ROSTER

Safety Meeting

Date of Meeting: _ // ;2 / QSZ Leader Name: /4,4//} A/ 7( 0/,1

Instructions:

a. Fill in the date of the meeting and the name of the safety meeting leader.

b. Have all safety meeting participants sign this roster.
(Copy this form if more pages are needed.)

c. File this roster and the associated documents as outlined in the Leader
Discussion Guide. ;
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Attachments: 1. Leader Discussion Guide 2. Safety Meeting Booklet

Copyright ©2014 James E. Emerson & Robert A. Lapidus. All rights reserved.
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, January 24, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called closed session to order at 7:00PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, and Director Jason
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. Legal counsel, Russ Gans was also present
(teleconference). President Roy Sheppard called the regular board meeting to order at
7:31. All directors remained present. Also present were Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Sewer
Technician Grant Weaver, District Engineer Steve Pearl, GHD, and General Manager
Richard Hanger.

B. Agenda Modification —
C. Public Comments - None.

D. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report

Sewer Technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. The system is functioning
as designed. Weir monitors have been installed at both pump stations. Butterfly and
air relief valves are being installed to prepare for the pigging maintenance in
February.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report

Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. Richard Grissom has been
selected as the Assistant Fire Chief. The annual awards dinner is scheduled for
February 11". There were 8 auto aide calls, 3 EMS, 2 False alarms, 5 Hazard,
and 1 mutual aid calls since the last board meeting.

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

District Engineer Steven Pearl reported the muni-meeting topics included the Tesla
battery installation, there were no earthquake reported damages, turbidity issues
were present during high water flows, and wholesale contract provisions were
discussed.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, January 24, 2022
MINUTES

1.3.2 Status Report — Wastewater Pigging Project
Moving forward and planned for February.

1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
No report.

1.4 Safety Report — None.

1.5 General Manager Report — None.

1.6 Director Reports — None.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, November 16, 2022.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $85,471.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7088-7116), $85,394.21.
4.3 Payroll, $4,110.06.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 576-577, $16,703.08.
4.5 Reimbursements $706.88, Mileage $572.48.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Draft report Glendale Hydraulic Water Study. Discussion.
Tabled to February by order of the chair.

5.2 Financial reports and budget update. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to receive the financial reports and approve the
budget updates as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, January 24, 2022
MINUTES

5.3 Receive and File audit report for fiscal year 2022. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger reported that there were no changes from the
draft report received in December.

Director Richard Grissom moved to receive the final audit report as presented. Director
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.4 CA | Bank, annual report. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. All provisions of the
agreement with CA I Bank are being met.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve CA I Bank annual report as presented.
Director Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.5 CPI Water Rate Adjustments. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report, recommending a water
rate increase of 6.45%. Wastewater rates will remain unchanged. Connection fees

will have a rate increase of 6.45%. The rate increase is consistent with the annual
CPI index ending December 2022.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the rate increases as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.6 CPI Wage Adjustments. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report, recommending a wage

increase of 6.45%. The wage increase is consistent with the annual CPI index ending
December 2022.

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve the wage increases as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings — None.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, January 24, 2022
MINUTES

H. Closed Session

Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation (§ 54956.9): Closed

Time certain 7:00 PM, Edwards v. FGCSD, Case No.: CV2200214
President Roy Sheppard reported out from closed session. No action was taken.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Conflict of Interest (Form 700). February.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, February 28, 2023.

The meeting adjourned at 8:16 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

) Community Services District

¥ water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

February 28, 2023

Attention:

Stephanie Poletski spoletski(@coastccu.org

Please confirm transfer verbally to Richard Hanger at 499-1963 or

Via email to gm@fgcsd.org

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259
Please transfer the following

Member Number 99580

From: S70 Business Liquid Asset Account
To: S61 Water Checking

Signed

$108,668.50
$108,668.50

Thank you,

Richard Hanger
Treasurer
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

February 28, 2023

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $108,668.50

To: Water Checking $108,668.50
2/28/2023
Check Register $ 106,889.85
#7117-7140 $ 70,957.48
Deposit $ 35,932.37
Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (108,668.50)
Anker Tank Project $ -
Fire $ 10,550.31
Sewer $ 58,277.24
Water $ 39,840.95
Decrease Water Transfer
Gross Pay $ 9,868.62
<Net Pay> $ (7,865.72)
Empr. Taxes $ 962.20
Adjustments
EDD $ (86.32)
EDD $  (191.55)
Intuit Annual $ (1,064.00)
Optimum $ 155.42
3 -
Reconciliation $ (106,889.85)
Balance | $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of February 28, 2023

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 2,429.57

Bill 01/30/2023 99247...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 116.14 2,545.71
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 156.42 2,702.13
Bill 01/31/2023 61498 Interfun... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Fire Depart... 6,966.66 9,668.79
Bill 01/31/2023 51685 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Fire Depart... 42.67 9,711.46
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Depart... 54.06 9,765.52
Bill 02/10/2023 Feb 2... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 156.50 9,922.02
Bill 02/20/2023 P1-81... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 2.00 9,924.02
Bill 02/23/2023 Feb 2... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 9,974.02
Bill 02/23/2023 20220... Interfun... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 407.00 10,381.02
Bill 02/23/2023 Feb M... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 8.48 10,389.50
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 10,536.02
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.15 10,536.17
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.09 10,545.26
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 212 10,547.38
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.93 10,550.31
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 8,120.74 10,550.31
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 9,410.21
Bill 01/26/2023 10159...  Interfun... 1648 - Major Repairs (Major Repairs) Enterprise:S... 2,010.99 11,421.20
Bill 01/30/2023 99247...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 11,444.41
Check 01/31/2023 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 16.52 11,460.93
Bill 01/31/2023 71577 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 85.54 11,546.47
Bill 01/31/2023 61498 Interfun... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Enterprise:S... 6,966.67 18,513.14
Bill 01/31/2023 51685 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:S... 42.66 18,555.80
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 526.05 19,081.85
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 416.79 19,498.64
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,508.28 22,006.92
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 118.07 22,124.99
Bill 01/31/2023 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 980.90 23,105.89
Bill 01/31/2023 00086... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 28,647.67 51,753.56
Bill 01/31/2023 00086...  Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 66.54 51,820.10
Bill 02/02/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 537.50 52,357.60
Bill 02/02/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.80 52,371.40
Bill 02/20/2023 P1-81... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 6.00 52,377.40
Bill 02/23/2023 20231...  Interfun...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 300.00 52,677.40
Bill 02/23/2023 Feb M... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 499.77 53,177.17
Bill 02/23/2023 Feb M... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 66.50 53,243.67
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7139 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3,560.76 56,804.43
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7139 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.56 56,807.99
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7139 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 220.77 57,028.76
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7139 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 51.63 57,080.39
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7139 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 71.21 57,151.60
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 58,177.24
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.03 58,178.27
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 58,241.86
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 58,256.73
Paycheck 02/23/2023 7140 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 20.51 58,277.24
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 48,867.03 58,277.24
Interfund Expenses/Water 278.91
Bill 01/25/2023 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 902.37 1,181.28
Check 01/31/2023 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 23.48 1,204.76
Bill 01/31/2023 71577 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 121.54 1,326.30
Bill 01/31/2023 61498 Interfun... 5220 - Audit Services (Audit Services) Enterprise:... 6,966.67 8,292.97
Bill 01/31/2023 51685 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 42.67 8,335.64
Bill 01/31/2023 51685 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 225.00 8,560.64
Bill 01/31/2023 51682 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 66.50 8,627.14
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 990.92 9,618.06
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 12,768.29 22,386.35
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 484.01 22,870.36
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 731.93 23,602.29
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -50.07 23,552.22
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 604.17 24,156.39
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 478.69 24,635.08
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 2,880.78 27,515.86
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 135.61 27,651.47
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 8,030.94 35,682.41
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 1,244.93 36,927.34
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 410.00 37,337.34
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 266.29 37,603.63
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 106.77 37,710.40
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... ~ Enterprise:... 275.04 37,985.44
Bill 01/31/2023 Jan 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 45.00 38,030.44
Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of February 28, 2023

